At this point in time, Primo has estimated the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities using the financial
information of Glacier included in this consent solicitation statement/prospectus, Primo’s informed insights into the
industries in which Glacier competes, and limited due diligence discussions with Glacier’s management. Therefore,
Primo has not obtained sufficient information for definitive measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma reclassifications
and adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition
accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and the Combined Company’s future results of operations and financial
position.

96

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

196

Table Of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical Historical

Primo
Water
Corporation

Glacier
Water
Services

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Adjusted
Balance
Sheet

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,302 $ 5,843 (1,705 ) a $ 6,440
Accounts receivable, net 15,828 4,315 – 20,143
Inventories 8,352 5,161 – 13,513
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 803 1,795 – 2,598
Total current assets 27,285 17,114 (1,705 ) 42,694

Bottles, net 3,973 – – 3,973
Property and equipment, net 34,432 61,501 61,575 b 157,508
Goodwill – 18,747 62,025 c 80,772
Intangible assets, net 7,587 3,310 74,781 d 85,678
Investment in Glacier Water Trust I Common
Securities – 2,629 58 e 2,687

Investment in Glacier Water Trust I Preferred
Securities – 3,648 80 e 3,728

Deferred financing costs, net – 3,567 (3,567 ) f –
Other assets 490 722 – 1,212
Total assets $ 73,767 $ 111,238 $ 193,247 $ 378,252

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,709 $ 4,844 – $ 18,553
Accrued commissions – 5,861 – 5,861
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 4,449 4,640 – 9,089
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases 4,271 – – 4,271
Total current liabilities 22,429 15,345 – 37,774

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current
portion and debt issuance costs 16,024 – 152,728 g 168,752

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

197

Junior subordinated debentures – 87,629 1,928 h 89,557
Line of credit – 51,000 (51,000 ) f –
Series B Junior subordinated debentures – 10,740 (10,740 ) f –
Contingent consideration liability – 2,097 – 2,097
Deferred tax liability – 1,063 – 1,063
Long-term portion of deferred rent – 57 – 57
Liabilities of disposal group, net of current portion,
and other long-term liabilities 2,502 – – 2,502

Total liabilities 40,955 167,931 92,916 301,802

Total stockholders’ equity 32,812 (56,693 ) 100,331 i 76,450

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 73,767 $ 111,238 $ 193,247 $ 378,252

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

97

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

198

Table Of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Historical
Nine months

ended
September
30,

2016

Nine months

ended
October 2,

2016

Primo
Water
Corporation

Glacier
Water
Services

Presentation
Reclassifications
(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(2)

Pro
Forma
Adjusted

Net sales $ 102,185 $ 105,956 $ - $ 208,141
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 71,351 85,596 (11,375 ) - 145,572
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 14,715 14,511 - 29,226

Non-recurring and
aquisition-related costs 1,094 - - 1,094

Depreciation and amortization 7,225 - 11,375 12,417 j, k 31,017
Loss on disposal and impairment
of property and equipment 570 - - 570

Total operating costs and
expenses 94,955 100,107 - 12,417 207,479

Income from operations 7,230 5,849 - (12,417 ) 662
Interest expense, net 1,436 8,479 5,980 l 15,895
Other expense – 1,553 - 1,553
Income from continuing
operations before taxes 5,794 (4,183 ) - (18,397 ) (16,786 )

Income tax expense – 270 - 270
Loss from continuing operations 5,794 (4,453 ) - (18,397 ) (17,056 )
Loss from discontinued
operations (43 ) - - (43 )

Net income (loss) before impact
of noncontrolling interest 5,751 (4,453 ) - (18,397 ) (17,099 )

Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest – (270 ) 270 m -

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

199

Net income (loss) attributable to
parent company $ 5,751 $ (4,183 ) $ - $ (18,667 ) $ (17,099 )

Basic earnings per common
share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.21 $ (0.55 )

Loss from discontinued
operations (0.01 ) (0.00 )

Net income $ 0.20 $ (0.55 )

Diluted earnings per common
share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.19 $ (0.55 )

Loss from discontinued
operations (0.00 ) (0.00 )

Net income $ 0.19 $ (0.55 )

Weighted average shares used in
computing earnings per share:
Basic 28,066 31,248
Diluted 29,843 31,248

1)

See Note 1 to the
Unaudited Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined
Financial
Statements for a
description of the
presentation
reclassifications.

2)

See Note 4 to the
Unaudited Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined
Financial
Statements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

200

98

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

201

Table Of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Historical
Year ended
December
31, 2015

Year ended
January 3,
2016

Primo Water
Corporation

Glacier
Water
Services

Presentation
Reclassifications
(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(2)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Net sales $ 126,951 $ 138,328 $ - $ 265,279
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of sales 92,476 112,209 (15,342 ) - 189,343
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 19,128 18,884 - 38,012

Non-recurring and
acquisition-related costs 275 - - 275

Depreciation and
amortization 10,432 - 15,342 16,397 j, k 42,171

Loss on disposal and
impairment of property and
equipment

500 - - 500

Total operating costs and
expenses 122,811 131,093 - 16,397 270,301

Income from operations 4,140 7,235 - (16,397 ) (5,022 )
Interest expense, net 1,987 11,191 8,211 l 21,389
Other expense – 2,371 - 2,371
Income from continuing
operations before taxes 2,153 (6,327 ) - (24,608 ) (28,782 )

Income tax expense – 320 - 320
Loss from continuing
operations 2,153 (6,647 ) - (24,608 ) (29,102 )

Loss from discontinued
operations (296 ) - - (296 )

Net income (loss) before
impact of noncontrolling
interest

1,857 (6,647 ) - (24,608 ) (29,398 )

– (403 ) 403 m -

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-4/A

202

Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest
Net income (loss)
attributable to parent
company

$ 1,857 $ (6,244 ) $ - $ (25,011 ) $ (29,398 )

Basic earnings per common
share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.08 $ (1.03 )

Loss from discontinued
operations (0.01 ) (0.01 )

Net income $ 0.07 $ (1.04 )

Diluted earnings per
common share:
Income from continuing
operations $ 0.08 $ (1.03 )

Loss from discontinued
operations (0.01 ) (0.01 )

Net income $ 0.07 $ (1.04 )

Weighted average shares
used in computing earnings
per share:
Basic 25,190 28,357
Diluted 27,001 28,357

1)

See Note 1 to the
Unaudited Pro
Forma
Condensed
Combined
Financial
Statements for a
description of the
presentation
reclassifications.

2)

See Note 4 to the